

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 99<sup>TH</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15<sup>TH</sup> SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF SANTA TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON JUNE 21, 2021 AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer Present:

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: None

## **RESOLUTION NO. 126-2021**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, MUNICIPAL MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE BUREAU OF FISHERIES AND AQUATIC RESOURCES, REGIONAL OFFICE NO. 2 REPRESENTED BY REGIONAL DIRECTOR MILAGROS C. MORALES FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF LGU-SANTA TERESITA TILAPIA MUNICIPAL HATCHERY

WHEREAS, presented for consideration through the representation of the Chairman of the Committee on Agriculture is a copy of the Memorandum of Agreement for the establishment of LGU-Santa Teresita Tilapia Municipal Hatchery;

WHEREAS, the said project will help ease the shortage of fry/fingerling in the locality and nearby municipalities;

WHEREAS, to effect its smooth implementation, both parties need to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement wherein their roles and responsibilities shall be stipulated therein, hence this resolution;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Conrado P. Tabaco with the accord of the majority;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to authorize the Honorable Rodrigo P. De Gracia, Municipal Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with the Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources, Regional Office No. 2 represented by Regional Director Milagros C. Morales for the establishment of LGU-Santa Teresita Tilapia Municipal Hatchery;

RESOLVED FURTHER to furnish copies of this resolution to all offices concerned for their information and reference.

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

APPROVED, this day of June 23, 2021:

Sanggunian Secretar

ATTY. RODRIGO P./DE GRACIA, CESE Municipal Mayor

BENP. FAGELA Municipal Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

[sbres2021] 00 sb stc